
 

News Release 

  
December 3, 2009 

 

In Order No. 159/09 dated December 3, 2009, the Public Utilities Board (Board) approved the 

application of the Rural Municipality of South Norfolk (RM) for revised water rates for the 

Lavenham utility. The rates include a levy towards recovering the utility's estimated 2009 deficit. 

 

Approved quarterly rates are as follows: 

 

APPROVED Service 
Charge 

Reserve 
Fund 

2009  
Deficit 

Total 

4th quarter of 2009 $  73.00 $27.00 - $100.00 
Jan – Oct 2010 $  73.00 $27.00 $43.00 $143.00 
Jan – Oct 2011 $  85.00 $30.00 $43.00 $158.00 
Thereafter $100.00 $35.00 - $135.00 

 

The Board approved recovery of the 2009 projected deficit; when the deficit is known, the 

approved rates as set out above may be amended by the RM, as long as the change to the $43 set 

out above does not involve an increase of more than $20. 

Board Order No. 159/09 is available for review on the Board’s website: www.pub.gov.mb.ca 

 The Public Utilities Board 
400 – 330 Portage Avenue 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 0C4 
Telephone:  (204) 945-2638 
Facsimile:  (204) 945-2643 
Toll Free:  1-866-854-3698 
Email:publicutilities@gov.mb.ca 

 


